## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12-XXX (R)

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED \$100,000 WITH ALL AMERICAN DOGS, INC., TO PROVIDE ON-CALL ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES.

- WHEREAS, due to unforeseen staff turnover, additional support is needed to provide animal control services to protect the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of McKinney ("City"); and
- WHEREAS, the procurement of animal control services to protect the public health, safety and welfare of the City's residents falls within an exception to the State's competitive bid statute that is set out in Texas Local Government Code § 252.022(a)(2); and
- WHEREAS, City staff has identified All American Dogs, Inc., as a contractor with the training, certifications, and ability to provide On-Call Animal Control Services on behalf of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract not to exceed \$100,000 with All American Dogs, Inc., for the provision of Animal Control services on an on-call or as-needed basis.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

## DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor GERÉ FELTUS Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary TENITRUS BETHEL PARCHMAN Deputy City Secretary

DATE:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney ALAN LATHROM Assistant City Attorney